Rootlight Copyright and Trademark Guidelines

I PURPOSE

These guidelines are for Rootlight International Inc.'s licensees, affiliates, franchisees, customers, and other parties wishing to use its copyrighted materials and trademarks in commercial and non-commercial promotional, advertising, instructional, or reference materials, or on their web sites, products, labels, or packaging.

Use of the copyrighted materials and trademarks for both commercial and non-commercial purposes without the prior written consent of Rootlight International Inc. may constitute trademark infringement and unfair competition in violation of US American federal and state laws.

Use of Rootlight copyrighted materials and trademarks may be prohibited, unless expressly authorized.

II SCOPE

These guidelines apply to all individuals or legal entities having a valid copyright license agreement with Rootlight International Inc.; hereafter referred to as "licensee".

All licensees of Rootlight copyrighted material or trademark, have been provided with special usage guidelines with their copyright license agreement and are obliged to follow those guidelines.

Rootlight International Inc.'s copyrighted materials and logos are valuable assets. In following these guidelines, every licensee helps to protect our valuable trademark rights and strengthen our corporate and brand identities.

III DEFINITION OF COPYRIGHTED MATERIAL AND TRADEMARK

The following material is owned and copyrighted by Rootlight International Inc. and shall not be used without its prior written consent (valid copyright license agreement):

- books written by Dr. Joseph Michael Levry
- newsletters written by Dr. Joseph Michael Levry
- physical and downloadable CDs, videos and DVDs produced by Dr. Joseph Michael Levry and/or Rootlight international Inc.
- lectures given by Dr. Joseph Michael Levry and their recording
- Naam Yoga® Methodology
- Shakti Naam® Yoga Methodology
- Harmonyum® Methodology
- Universal Kabbalah® Wisdom
- Naam® Yoga trademark incl. wording, color schemes and fonts
- Shakti® Naam Yoga trademark incl. wording, color schemes and fonts
- Harmonyum® trademark incl. wording, color schemes and fonts
- Universal Kabbalah® trademark incl. wording, color schemes and fonts
- images/pictures, quotes and promotional material published by Rootlight International Inc. offline and online

IV DUTIES OF LICENSEE

By using Rootlight copyrighted material and/or trademark, in whole or in part, the licensee acknowledges that Rootlight International Inc. is the sole owner of the copyrighted material and/or trademark.

The licensee refrains from interfering with Rootlight International Inc.'s rights in the copyrighted materials and trademarks, including challenging Rootlight International Inc.'s use of its copyrighted material and trademarks, anywhere in the world as well as harming, misusing, or bringing into disrepute any Rootlight International copyrighted material and trademark.

The goodwill derived from using any part of a Rootlight International copyrighted material or trademark exclusively inures to the benefit of and belongs to Rootlight International Inc..

Except for the limited right to use as expressly permitted under part **V Rules of proper use** consent for which a copyright license must be , no other rights of any kind are granted hereunder, by implication or otherwise.

If you have any questions regarding these guidelines, please email to licensing@rootlight.com.

V RULES OF PROPER USE

Licensees of Rootlight International Inc.'s copyright material or trademark with a valid copyright license agreement shall use their licensed copyrighted material and/or trademark in the following manner in addition to any specifications made in their copyright license agreement:

- a) Licensees shall not alter, modify or change the licensed copyright material and/or trademark.
- b) The use shall not show Rootlight International Inc, and its copyrighted material and/or trademarks in a false or derogatory light.
- c) A copyright material and/or trademark attribution notice is included in the credit section giving notice of Rootlight International Inc.'s ownership of its copyrighted material and/or trademark used.
- d) The appropriate trademark symbol (TM, R) shall be used the first time the Rootlight International Inc. trademark appears in the text of the advertisement, brochure, website or other material.
- e) Any website published, public appearance or media coverage shall acknowledge the origin of the licensed copyrighted material and/or trademark used.
- f) No image of Dr. Joseph Michael Levry shall be used for promotional purpose.
- g) Any advertisement and marketing material used with the copyright license shall be submitted to and approved by Rootlight International Inc. prior to release.
- h) Rootlight International Inc. reserves the right to prescribe and approve the final design and strategy of any media coverage related to the licensed copyrighted material and/or trademark used.
- i) Any reference to Rootlight International Inc. shall not create a sense of endorsement, sponsorship, or false association with Rootlight International unless otherwise specified in the accompanying copyright license agreement.

VI OBTAINING A COPYRIGHT LICENSE

Please visit Rootlight.com/licensing and download the document "Application for RTL Copyright License".

Read the document thoroughly and fill in all information needed. Send the completed application, your CV/Resume and sample of your work to licensing@rootlight.com.

The approval process may take up to 30 days. With larger projects, the application process may be more complex and might need additional 15 – 30 days.